

NO. 12-0838

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

PHILLIP BOERJAN, MESTENA OPERATING, LLC, FORMERLY KNOWN
AS MESTENA OPERATING, LTD., MESTENA INC., AND
MESTENA URANIUM, LLC,
Appellants

V.

J. JESUS RODRIGUEZ, AND M. CARMEN NEGRETE, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS CO-REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATES OF NICOLAS
LANDEROSANGUIANO, ANGELINA RODRIGUEZ-NEGRETE, AND
CLAUDIA LAURA LANDEROS RODRIGUEZ, AND AS
NEXT FRIENDS OF A.L.R., A MINOR,
Appellees

On Appeal from the Fourth Court of Appeals, San Antonio, Texas
Cause No. 04-11-00336-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND

Marisa Bono
State Bar No. 24052874
mbono@maldef.org
David Hinojosa
State Bar No. 24010689
dhinojosa@maldef.org
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Tel: (210) 224-5476 / Fax: (210) 224-5382

AMICUS CURIAE in support of Appellees

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF ISSUESxi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. DECEDENTS WERE NOT ENGAGED IN AN UNLAWFUL
ACT AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT.....2**

**II. THE TEXAS AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS
GUARANTEE DUE PROCESS TO ALL PERSONS,
INCLUDING THOSE WITHOUT AUTHORIZED
IMMIGRATION STATUS.....6**

**A. The Texas Constitution mandates that all persons must
have equal access to justice.....6**

**B. The United States Constitution guarantees due process
to all persons, including those without authorized
immigration status.....8**

C. The right to due process requires equal access to justice.....9

**III. OVERTURNING THE APPELLATE DECISION WOULD HARM
THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY FORCING STATE COURTS
TO MAKE IMMIGRATION DETERMINATIONS.....10**

**A. Texas courts have consistently rejected claims of
immigration status as a barrier to recovery in tort cases.....11**

B. State courts lack legal authority to make immigration status determinations.12

C. State court immigration status determinations would create judicial inefficiency and unintended legal complications.14

D. State courts lack the resources required to accurately ascertain immigration status.16

IV. OVERTURNING THE APPELLATE DECISION HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY INVITING VIGILANTISM AGAINST LATINOS.18

PRAYER20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aransas Cnty. v. Coleman-Fulton Pasture Co.</i> , 108 Tex. 216 (Tex. 1917)	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	2
<i>Arredondo v. Dugger</i> , 347 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. granted)	5
<i>Carcamo-Lopez v. Does 1 through 20</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	11
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration & Naturalization</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Barcelo v. Elliot</i> , 923 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. 1996)	19
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.</i> , 589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979)	5
<i>Commercial Standard Fire & Marine Co. v. Galindo</i> , 484 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	9, 11
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i>	12
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Fuentes v. Alecio</i> , CIV.A. C-06-425, 2006 WL 3813780 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 26, 2006)	4
<i>Grocers Supply, Inc. v. Cabello</i> , 390 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.)	11

<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	2, 3, 4
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	7
<i>Martinez v. Fox Valley Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1936).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Kennedy</i> , 669 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. 1984)	6, 15
<i>Morales v. Barnett</i> , 2 CA-CV 2007-0118, 2008 WL 4638133 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2008) ..	18
<i>Nijjar v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8, 12
<i>Republic Waste Servs., Ltd. v. Martinez</i> , 335 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 2011, no pet.).....	11
<i>Rico v. Flores</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	4
<i>Rico v. Flores</i> , 481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 5, 20
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	8
<i>State v. Shumake</i> , 199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006)	6

<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	9
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co. v. Timmons</i> , 947 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. 1997)	6
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Guzman</i> , 116 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2003, no pet.).....	10
<i>United States v. Lucio</i> , 428 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Cavillo-Rojas</i> , No. 10-4033, 2013 WL 563885 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Rincon-Jimenez</i> , 595 F.2d 1192 (9th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	8
<i>Vicente v. Barnett</i> , 415 F. App’x 767 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Cordova</i> , 856 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1993, writ denied)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
6 C.F.R. § 5.41-45.....	15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....	13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1103	12
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(B)(i-iii)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(ii)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)(i).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1184 (d)(2)(C)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1186a	14
8 U.S.C. § 1186b.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1325	4, 5, 6, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1).....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(2).....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1361	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1981	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 93.001(a)(1)	5
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c).....	5
Tex. Const. art. I, § 13.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 4, 18.....	12
U.S. Const. art. 3, § 1	13
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Andrea Aguilar, Comment, <i>Civilian Border Patrols: The Right to Safely Cross the Borders vs. The Right to Protect Private Property</i> , 11 Scholar 371 (2009)	18
Laurel Almada, <i>\$15 Million Settlement Reached in Lawsuit</i> , Laredo Morning Times, Aug. 25, 2004.....	18
Matt Rivers, <i>Is Rancher Liable in Hudspeth County Shooting?</i> , KTSM News Channel 9–El Paso (May 14, 2011), http://www.ktsm.com/news/is-rancher-liable-in-hudspeth-county-shooting	20
Ray Ybarra, Note, <i>Thinking and Acting Beyond Borders: An Evaluation of Diverse Strategies to Challenge Vigilante Violence Along the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 3 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 377 (2007)	18
Sara A. Martinez, Comment, <i>Declaring Open Season: The Outbreak of Violence Against Undocumented Immigrants by Vigilante Ranchers in South Texas</i> , 7 Scholar 95 (2004)	18
U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec., OIG-10-12, <i>Age Determination Practices for Unaccompanied Alien Children in ICE Custody</i> (2009).....	16
